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Navigating the 
development assessment 

system in Queensland 
Regulatory Frameworks for Environmental Management & Planning (ENVM3103/7123)

The University of Queensland, Brisbane, Queensland
Lecture 3, semester 1, 9 March 2020 - Dr Chris McGrath

Course outline

Lecture Topic

1 Introduction

2 Planning schemes

3 Development assessment (DA)

4 Conditions & development offences

5 Mining & EIA

6 CSG, ports & major infrastructure projects

7 Environmental harm & pollution

8 Nature conservation & vegetation management

9 Water management, fisheries & cultural heritage

10 EPBC Act

11 Climate change

12 Professional duties, ethics & courts

13 Future directions & exam review

Lecture 3 outline

1. Today’s problem: Plumb’s Chambers demolition for
shopping centre

2. Does the proposed development comply with the law and, if
not, what steps need to be taken to make it comply?

• What laws regulate this activity?

• Are any applications needed to gain government approval?

 How is the proposal assessed under the Planning Act 2016?

Step 1: 3 preliminary questions

Step 2: DA process (application part, etc)

• Is a development application likely to be granted?

 Does the application comply with relevant planning 
instruments, especially the planning scheme?

82 Fitzroy Street
(to be fully 

demolished)

84 Fitzroy Street 
(only rear 

section to be 
demolished)

Problem: we act for a client proposing to 
demolish Plumb’s Chambers, Warwick to extend 
an adjoining shopping centre
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Photo: John Barnes (2010)

Plumb’s Chambers, 82 and 84 Fitzroy Street

Rear of 84 Fitzroy Street
Photo: Geoff Cook (2010)

Rear of 82 Fitzroy Street 
Photo: Geoff Cook (2010)

Rear of 82 & 84 Fitzroy Street 
Photo: Geoff Cook (2010)

Rear of 82 and 84 Fitzroy Street in 1899 
Photo: State Library of Queensland

(Assumed for this problem. Both were listed from 1997-2014. After its demolition in 2014, 82 Fitzroy Street 
was been removed from the Queensland Heritage List: https://apps.des.qld.gov.au/heritage-
register/detail/?id=601725#) 

82 and 84 Fitzroy Street (collectively Plumb’s Chambers) 
are* both entered on the Queensland Heritage Register 
under the Queensland Heritage Act 1992 (Qld) due to 
their historic significance
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84 Fitzroy Street is also listed on the local 
heritage register but, by mistake, 82 
Fitzroy Street was not listed. 

We act for the owner who wishes to demolish 82 Fitzroy 
Street and the rear section of 84 Fitzroy Street to extend the 
neighbouring supermarket  (owned by our client)

Strategy: let the buildings deteriorate and become a safety hazard

http://www.warwickdailynews.com.au/story/2012/01/25/urgent-work-yet-to-start-on-wall/

Case study of Plumb’s Chambers appeal

http://envlaw.com.au/plumbs-chambers-case/

2. Does the proposed development comply with the law and, 
if not, what steps need to be taken to make it comply?

• What laws regulate this activity?

• Are any applications needed to gain government approval?

 How is the proposal assessed under the Planning Act 2016 
(Qld)?

• Is a development application likely to be granted?

 Does the application comply with relevant planning 
instruments, especially the planning scheme?

• What conditions can be imposed on the approval?

How do I 
interpret 
the law?

[see handout]
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What laws regulate this activity?

Are any 
applications 
needed to 
gain 
government 
approval?

Conceptual structure of the 
Planning Act 2016 (Qld)

Object: 
Ecological sustainability 

(Chapter 1, section 3)

Planning
(Chapter 2)

Development 
Assessment  

(Chapters 3-4)

Offences,  
enforcement & 

dispute resolution
(Chapter 5-6)

Repeal & transitional 
provisions
(Chapter 8)

Development Assessment follows Ch 3 (ss43-109) of the 
Planning Act & the DA Rules

See Ch 3 (Development Assessment), ss 43-
109, especially: 

• s 45 (definitions of code & impact 
assessment); 

• s 60 (Deciding development applications)

See also: Ch 8 (Transitional provisions), 
s289 – references to old terms “exempt 
development” and “self-assessable 
development”.

(38 pages)(~75 of 341 pages)

Government 
publications 
normally describe 
DA system as 
starting with a 
pre-application 
meeting (with 
government) or 
the application.

See: 
https://planning.dsdmip.qld.
gov.au/planning/better-
development/

But there are a number of key preliminary questions 
before you know whether you even need to apply and, 
if so, what parts are relevant:

1. Is it “development”?

2. What category of development is it?

o Acceptable Development

o Assessable Development

Code Assessment

 Impact Assessment

o Prohibited Development

3. What levels of government are involved in the 
application process?

19 20

21 22

23 24



5

I suggest thinking 
of the DA system in 
2 big steps:

1.Preliminary 
questions

2.DA process 

[See handout]

Step 1 – Answer 3 preliminary questions

1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 2 (Dictionary) of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld))

1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 2 (Dictionary) of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld))

“building work” 

…

Nb. “work” definition is unhelpful

1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 2 (Dictionary) of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld))

1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 2 (Dictionary) of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld))

“plumbing work”
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1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 1 (Dictionary) of the Plumbing & Drainage Act 2018 (Qld))

1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 2 (Dictionary) of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld))

“operational work”

Again, this is not particularly helpful.

In practice, common forms of operational work are:

• excavating or filling land
• clearing vegetation or marine plants
• roadworks

1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 2 (Dictionary) of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld))

“reconfiguration of a lot” (ROL)

1. Does the proposal involve “development” 
(see Sch 2 (Dictionary) of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld))

“material change of use” (MCU)

…

(My own) proposed amendment to SPA & the 
Planning Bill 2015 to insert a definition of “use” 
consistent with its technical meaning.

Explanation of the concept of “use”
[see handout]

…
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In summary, the concept of 
“development” and its components 
(e.g. “use”, MCU, ROL, Op Works, 
etc) are critical to understand to 
work in the planning & development 
sector in Queesland.

You need to know these concepts “off 
the top of your head” at least in general 
terms to work in the DA system and 
read a planning scheme, etc. 

The broad definition of 
“development” simply creates a 
wide umbrella under which virtually 
any activity affecting land can be 
regulated.

However, to know whether approval is 
required, you need to consider whether 
the “development” being considered 
triggers any approval requirements at a 
State or local level. 

Step 1 – Answer 3 preliminary questions Note: (largely semantic) changes to preliminary questions 
under Planning Act 2016 (compared to SPA)

ACCEPTED 
DEVELOPMENT

A. Check the Planning 
Regulations 2017 for 
State-level triggers

(475 pages; 24 Schedules)

When we check the Planning Regulations 2017, we find 
that development of a “Qld Heritage Place” (a place entered 
in the Queensland heritage register) is assessable 
development (code assessable) in Sch 10
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B. Check the relevant planning scheme for 
local-level triggers

e.g. for Warwick, the Southern Downs Planning Scheme 2012 (updated in 
2018 to reflect Planning Act 2016 (Qld) terminology)

https://www.sdrc.qld.gov.au/doing-business/planning-development

[337 pages]

Remember: planning schemes are 
always a combination of maps and text. 
They can be very long and complex (e.g. 
in Brisbane). 

[See week 2 handout]

The main key to using them to determine what 
development can occur on a particular parcel of land 
and how it will be assessed is use the maps to identify 
what the land you are considering is designated as 
under the planning scheme (e.g. its area/zone 
classification and whether any local plans or other 
layers of planning apply to it). 

Once you have found that information in the maps, you 
need to read the parts of the text relevant to those 
designations. The text will provide you will detail on the 
constraints applying to that land. 

[See week 2 handout] 

https://maps.sdrc.qld.gov.au/IntraMaps90/?project=SDRC%20Maps

Check the maps:
[We find that Plumps Chambers is in the Principal Centre Zone] 

Now that we have found the zoning (and other layers of 
mapping), we need to read the parts of the text 
relevant to those designations. The text will provide 
you will detail on the constraints applying to that land.

E.g. Check the Table of Development for the relevant 
zone (it will categorise development as assessable or 
not) & related codes

[See week 2 handout] 
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[Soft page 245][Soft page 156]

Southern Downs Planning 
Scheme [Soft page 156]

Heritage overlay shows only 84 Fitzroy Street So, now that we know demolishing 
Plumbs Chambers is:

At a State level:

• Code assessable for development of on a Queensland 
Heritage Place

At a local government level:

• Accepted development for any building that is not a Local 
heritage place (which No. 82 Fitzroy Street is)

• Impact assessable for any building that is a Local heritage 
place (which 84 Fitzroy Street is), except if demolition 
required for public safety. 

We can now work out what parts of the DA system 
apply.

You actually need to check the 
Regulations & the relevant planning 
scheme (unless you are already 
familiar with them) to know whether 
a proposal for a particular site is 
code or impact assessable.

The triggers for assessable 
development vary from place to place.

Step 1 – Answer 3 preliminary questions
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If there is any assessable 
development under a planning 
scheme, the local government will be 
the assessment manager. 

That is the most common situation, 
with the State Government being a 
“referral agency” (through SARA) if 
there are State level triggers.

On 1 July 2013 the State Assessment & Referral Agency 
(SARA) established DSDIP as (virtually) the single state 
assessment manager & referral agency

https://planning.dsdmip.qld.gov.au/planning/better-development/the-development-
assessment-process/the-states-role

Now that we 
have answered 
the preliminary 
questions, we 
can work out 
whether we need 
to make an 
application and, if 
so, what parts of 
the DA process 
apply.

See the DA Rules for details on the process

Public notice is required for impact 
assessable development (but not on 
the internet or single website!)

Public notification of DA

Photo: Chris McGrath (2012)
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Photo: Chris McGrath (2012)

There is no government email alert system for 
development applications or mining applications (there 

should be one linked to Queensland Globe) but a 
volunteer-run website, PlanningAlerts, provides email 
alerts for many local government areas in Australia 

based on registering a street address & email contact 
(a default radius of 2km can be changed if required)

https://www.planningalerts.org.au/

I recommend that you register on the 
Planning Alerts website for alerts 

around your own house. 

It will give you a much better understanding about 
development going on around you and bring home to 
you the importance of the planning system (and the 

potential amount of work for you in it).

When application reaches the 
decision part, what is the test for 

approval?

• See ss 45 & 60 of the Planning Act 2016 (Qld) 
for the test for approvals.

• A useful reference is Ashvan Investments Unit 
Trust v Brisbane City Council & Ors [2019] 
QPEC 16 at [35]-[86] (Williamson QC DCJ) 
https://www.sclqld.org.au/caselaw/QPEC/20
19/16

If a proposed development is 
consistent with the planning scheme 
& other planning layers, it is likely to 
be approved.

(Nb. Code assessable development must be 
approved to the extent the development complies 
with all of the assessment benchmarks for the 
development). 

If a proposed development is not consistent 
with the planning scheme & other planning 
layers, it is likely to be refused unless there are 
sufficient “relevant matters” (e.g. planning 
need) to justify it.

Ultimately, the greater the inconsistency, the 
harder it is to get approval.

See the discussion in Ashvan Investments Unit Trust v Brisbane 
City Council & Ors [2019] QPEC 16 at [35]-[86] (Williamson QC 
DCJ) https://www.sclqld.org.au/caselaw/QPEC/2019/16
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At a State level, assessment triggers are prescribed in the Planning 
Regulations 2017 (Qld) and, if triggered, assessed through the 
State Assessment & Referral Agency (SARA) against the State 
Development Assessment Provisions. 

(475 pages; 24 Schedules) (290 pages)

State Development Assessment Provisions

State Development Assessment Provisions State Development Assessment Provisions
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The SDAP apply to the State-level 
assessment. 

The planning scheme applies to the 
local government assessment. 

[Soft pages 192-193]

Overall outcomes & assessment benchmarks for the Principal Centre Zone 
Code under the Southern Downs Planning Scheme 2012 (amended 2018)

 Does the application comply with 
relevant planning scheme and 
SDAP?

Is a development application likely to be 
granted?

Appeals to the Planning and 
Environment (P&E) Court

• Applicants can appeal any decision they 
are unhappy with (including code or impact 
assessable development) to the Planning & 
Environment Court

• Submitters (members of the public) can 
only appeal impact assessable 
development that they have made a 
properly made submission on.

So, to answer our problem, does the 
proposed development comply with the 

law and, if not, what steps need to be 
taken to make it comply?

Picture: John Barnes
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Postscript: 

Two applications to demolish in 
2007-2014

In 2010-2011 two objectors successfully appealed against a 
(combined) application to demolish 82 & 84 Fitzroy Street. 

[The P&E Court ruled they were unable to object to the demolition of 82 Fitzroy Street as it was code assessable]. 

A case study of the litigation with expert reports is available at 
http://envlaw.com.au/plumbs-chambers-case/

Following its loss in the appeal, the shopping centre owner 
lodged a new application to demolish 82 Fitzroy Street (alone) 
in mid-2012. 

The application was code assessable at State and local 
government levels, therefore, it was not publicly advertised 
and no objections or appeals were available to members of 
the public.

The State and local governments approved the application to 
demolish 82 Fitzroy Street.

The owner of the shopping centre demolished 82 Fitzroy 
Street on 27 October 2014 and, pursuant to the conditions of 
approval, restored 84 Fitzroy Street in 2015. No. 82 was then 
removed from the Queensland Heritage List. 

The shopping centre was expanded in 2016 across the site 
where 82 Fitzroy Street previously stood. Picture by John Barnes (2010)

Source: Warwick Daily News, 28 November 2014
https://web.archive.org/web/20151011033955/http://www.warwickdailynews.com.au/news/heritage-demolished-in-the-blink-of-an-eye/2433518/

Source: Warwick Daily News, 
28 November 2014
https://web.archive.org/web/201510110
33955/http://www.warwickdailynews.co
m.au/news/heritage-demolished-in-the-
blink-of-an-eye/2433518/
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Warwick Daily News, 24 June 2017. Source: https://www.warwickdailynews.com.au/news/rose-city-build-hits-heritage/3193131/

Today’s lecture (Lecture 3) outline

1. Today’s problem: Plumb’s Chambers demolition for 
shopping centre

2. Does the proposed development comply with the law and, if 
not, what steps need to be taken to make it comply?

• What laws regulate this activity?

• Are any applications needed to gain government approval?

 How is the proposal assessed under the Planning Act 2016?

Step 1: 3 preliminary questions

Step 2: DA process (application part, etc)

• Is a development application likely to be granted?

 Does the application comply with relevant planning 
instruments, especially the planning scheme?

Further resources:

Summaries of DA 
system available on 
Department’s 
website:
https://planning.dsd
mip.qld.gov.au/

Further resources:

Useful summaries 
in EDO factsheets
https://www.edoqld
.org.au/factsheets

Take home points:

1. Development assessment is a complicated and intricate 
process but if you work through it systematically you can 
identify the requirements for different applications and 
determine whether they are likely to be successful in obtaining 
approval.

2. The concept of “development” and its components (e.g. “use”, 
MCU, ROL, Op Works, etc) are critical to understand to work in 
the planning & development sector in Queensland.

3. Not all “development” requires government approval and to 
work out what is assessable development, you need to read:

• the Planning Regulations (for State-level triggers) and 

• the relevant local government planning scheme (for local-
level triggers). 

Try quizzes 1 & 2

http://envlaw.com.au/category/quizzes/
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